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Pamela winston Bertani, Esq. (california state Bar No. rg2672\
THE WINSTON BERTANI LAW GROUP
A Professional Law Corporation
2413 Sanctuary Drive
Fairfield, California 94534
Telephone: (7 07) 57 6-777 7
Fax No: (707) 581-6905

In The Matter Of:

PAM BERTANI FOR SOLOANO COLINTY
SUPERVISOR 2014 AND PAM BERTANI.

RESPONDENTS

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FPPC No. 1411112

OR
ITIGATION
ISION AND

(Government Code Sections 11506 and
rrs20)

Respondents respectfully submit this Request for Reconsideration and Mitigation in the

above-referenced Matter' More specifically, with respect to the alleged Violations set forth in

counts 1 -6 of the Default Decision and order executed october 30, 2017 by Galena west, chief of

Enforcement, Fair Political Practices Commission, Respondents respectfully request that the Fair

Political Practices Commission (hereinafter "FPPC") exercise its discretion in issuing a Warning

Letter in resolution of the above-referenced Matter - as opposed to a monetary penalty. According

to Commission case precedent, the Commission has issued Warning Letters in lieu of monetary

penalties in cases - such as the instant case - where Respondents filed required campaign statements

after applicable due dates, but soon after reporting discrepancies were brought to their attention.

In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the political Refornir Act

(hereinaftet "Act"), the Enforcement Division considers the typical treatment of a violation in the

RESPONDENTS'REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION AND MITIGATION REGARDING DEFAULT DECISION AND
ORDER (FPPC Case No. l4ll ll2
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overall statutory scheme of the Act, with an emphasis on serving the purposes and intent of the Act.

Additionally, the Enforcement Division considers the facts and circumstances of the violation in the

context of the following factors set forth in Regulation 18361.5 subdivision (d)(t) through (6):

any other government agency in a manner not constituting complete defense under
Government Code section 831la(b);

prior record of violations of the political Reform Act or similar laws; and

amendments to provide full disclosure.

A.

To Mitisatins Frs srmrrar r o Mrilgatrng lactors That Exist In The Instant c

cans,The FPPC found that the violator,,failed
410) upon qualifying as a committee ... and

contributions of $5,000 or more in connection
dition, the Commission found that the violator

"made a $250,000 contribution to the ballot measure committee ... but did not file a Form
contribution until November 16,2010... land that the violator] made a
contribution ... but did not file a Form 497 reportingthatcontribution until
10 fafter eiection day],,.

Despite the stated reporting violations, the FPPC issued the violators a Warning Letter -instead of issuing monetary penalties. More specifically in this regard, the Corimissions
stated:

Despite your violations of the Act, m h that the FppC has
decided to issue you a warning letter . The majority of your
violations resulted from your apparently u sification of the
committee as a maior donor committee instead of a recipient committee. Upon
realizing your mistak!, you filed the pro Further, the
information contained on the statements to timely file was

and reports b ere is no
conceal any information. Lastly, you do not have a

RESPONDENTS' REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION AND MITIGATION REGARDING DEFAULT DECISION AND
ORDER (FPPC Case No. l4ll 112
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In The Matter Of John Chiang / John Chiang For Califtrnia 2006,the FPpC found that out
of the 165 late contributions received totaling $387,443,the violator failed to file latecontribution ntributions received totaling $1,000 each and did not timely
file late cont r sixteen other contributions received totaling $3 1,200. In
addition, the d that of the approximately $3.4 million in eipenditures
made, subvendor information totaling $500,378 for the semi-annual reporting period ending
June 30, 2006, was disclosed one year late.

Again, despite the alleged reporting violations, the FPPC issued a Warning Letter to the
violators instead of imposing monetary penalties. More specifically in thii regard, the
Commission concluded:

Though your actions violated the Act, we have decided to close this case with a
warning letter because fthe violator] timely filed late contribution reports for 147
contributions received and the majority of the late contribution reports not timely
filed were filed before the election resulting in a minimal lack of disclosure.
Fufther, [the violator] amended the campaign statements and disclosed all the
subvendor information on [their] own accord.

In The Matter Of Tyrone Hampton, Friends Of Tyron Hampton,the FPpC concluded that
the violator's actions violated the Act because they filed four campaign statements after the
due dates, failed to include occupationL/employer information for some of their contributors
when they initially filed their campaign statements, and failed to file a late contribution
statement. Nonetheless, the Commission ruled:

[B]ecause prior to contact by the Enforcement Division, [the violator] filed [their]
original statements within a few days of the due dates, [and] amenaea pneirl
campaign statements before the relevant elections, and fvioiators] disclosedihe late
contribution information in a preelection statement filed before the relevant election.
we are closing this portion of our file in this matter.

RESPONDENTS'REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION AND MITIGATION REGARDING DEFAULT DECISION AND
ORDER (FPPC Case No. l4l1112
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ve Disclosures Pri

Respondents respectfully requests that the Commission issue a Warning Letter in lieu of
imposing a monetary penalty because, consistent with the above-referenced commission case

precedent, the Bertani Committee acted expeditiously and in good faith in filing accurate

disclosures for the vast majority of campaign contributions and expenditures, and voluntarily filed
supplemental disclosures to complete the provision of campaign contribution and expenditure

information for the applicable reporting periods.

Moreover, Respondent respectfully requests that the Commission issue a Warning Letter for
stated reporting violations instead of imposing monetary penalties for the following additional

reasons: l

n

O,--'^l ^-^- ^,^L-1 A

requisite significance to constitute a serious violation;

mislead;

deliberate or even negligent;

final disposition of this matter in good faith;

that the alleged violations demonstrated a pattern:

similar laws; and

amendments to provide full disclosure.

(Attached hereto as Exhibits A, B, C and D are true and correct copies of email correspondence

between the Bertani Committee and FPPC staff regarding resolution and mitigation of the alleeed

reporting violations in the instant matter.

RESPONDENTS'REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION AND MITIGATION REGARDING DEFAUL'T DECISION AND
ORDER (FPPC Case No. l4ll l t2
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For the foregoing reasons, Respondents respectfully request that the Commission issue a

warning Letter in final disposition of this matter instead of imposing monetary penalties - consistent

with Commission case precedent as discussed above.

Executed on November 10, 2017 atFairfield, california (county of Solano).

Pamela Winston

RESPONDENTS' REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION AND MITIGATION REGARDING DEFAULI'DECISION AND
ORDER (FPPC Case No. t4l1112
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EXHIBIT A

RESPoNDENTS,REQUESTFoRRECoNSIDERATIoNANDMITIGATI

ORDER (FppC Case No. l4ll l 12
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Subject: In the Matter of Pam Bertani, et. al., FPPC Case No. 1411112

From: Bill Steck <bill.steck@att.net>

Date: Thu, Sep 29,2016 8:43 am

To: Tanya Smith <tsmith@fppc.ca.gov>

Gc : Pam Bertani <pam berta ni@wi nstonberta n i lawgrou p.com>

Attach: William Steck response,9_29_2016, FPPC Case No. 14_1112.pdt

I

I

I

Ms. Smith,
i

Attached please find additio nd- tnformatjon and discussion of mitigating factors concerning Count #5 
I

in the above-referenced matter. Thank you for your continued consideration, and I look forward to
speaking with you tomoffow.

Sincerely,

\X/illiam Steck

Copyright @ 2003-2017. All rights reserved.
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I

I

I

I

I

https:llemaill5.godaddy.com/viewlrint_multi.php?uidArray:23345lINBOX&aEmlPart:0 lIlI0l20I7



9129120t6

Tanya Smith, Commission Council
Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission
428 J Street, Suite 620
Sacramento, CA 958 14 -2329

Re: In the Matter of Pam Bertani, et. a1., FPPC Case No. I4llll2

Dear Ms. Smith,

Thank you for your revised Stipulation of September 26,2016 based on my previous
communication in this matter.

I would like to submit the following additional information with respect to this matter:

Response to Revised Allegations

Failure to Timely Report Late Contributions, November 4,2014 General Election:
Revised Allesation#2

Amount Not Name of Contributor
Timely
Reported

9lrsl20r4 s 449r.6r sEru

According to the records available on the Secretary of State,s
Contribution Report for this inJcind contribution was filed on
copy, attached).

Date Number of
Reported Days Late

9/29t2014 12

website, the SEIU's 497 Late
September 26,2014 (please see

Date
Rcvd

In as much as it was the SEIU that failed to file a timely 497 Late Contribution Report, I don,t
believe a reasonable person would hold the Pam Bertani for Solano County Board of Supervisors
2014 Committee responsible for predicting the value of an in-kind conttibution and filing a 497
Late Contribution Report 10 or more days prior to the contributor disclosing the in-kind
contribution to either the appropriate filing authority or the committee.

As documented in my previous memo regarding this allegation, the Pam Bertani for Solano
County Board of Supervis ors 2014 Committee's 497 Late Contribution Report for this in-kind



contribution was filed with the Solano County Registrar of Voters Office on Septemb er 29, 2014,
within the 48-hour filing deadline, both from the date of the SEIU's original disclosure and the
date of the SEIU's notification to the Committee,

Failure to Timely Report Late Contributions, November 4,2014 General Election:
Revised Allesation #4

Date Rcvd Amount
Not
Timely
Reported

tjlt0l20r4 $7,056.00 sEru

Name of Contributor Date Number
Reported of Days

Late

1012312014 i 1

As documented in rny previous memo regarding this allegation, on or about October 13,2014,
the Pam Bertani for Solano County Board of Supervis ors 2014 Committee received a memo
dated October 13,2014 from the firm of Olson Hagel & Fishburn LLC disclosing a $7056.00 in-
kind contribution made by SEIU on October I0,2014,

On October 14,2014, the Committee filed a Form 497 Contribution Report of this contribution
with the Solano County Registrar of Voter s Office, within the 4S-hour filing deadline. A date

stamped copy of that report follows for your reference,

Mitigating Factors

Count #5 of the revised stipulation includes four allegations of failure to timely disclose receipt
of late contributions. Based on the above information, I would aslc that Alleeations #1 and #4be
dismissed.

With respect to the revised allegation #3, the $ 1,000 aggregated contribution from Solano
United:
The 497 Late Contribution Report of the aggregated contribution, filed at most 5 days late, was
disclosed almost 30 days prior to the election, giving the electorate advance notice of the
aggr e gated contribution.

With respect to the revised allegation #1,$4,170.00 in-kind contribution from the SEIU:

The SEIU Local 1021 PAC contributions (monetary and in-kind) to the Pam Bertani for Solano
County Board of Supervisors 2014 Committee November 4,2014 General Election campaign
totaled 564,578.44. The SEIU Local 1021 PAC made a total of nine separate contributions, all
occurring during the 90 Day Late Contribution Reporting Period. We believe the Committee
timely fied 497 Late Contribution reports for eight of those nine contributions, totaling



$60,408.44, and would have timely filed for the contribution in revised allegation #1 had we
been timely notified by the SEIU, as I documented in my previous memo regarding this
allegation. (It seems like a weakness in the FPPC regulations regarding reporting of in-kind
contributions aggregating $1,000 or more during the 90 Day Late Reporting Period, as the
contributor is required to file within 48 hours with the appropriate filing agency but apparently
has no obligation to concurrently notify the recipient Committee of the contribution.)

In addition, SEIU United Long Term Care Workers Local 6434 StatePAC made one monetary
contribution of $5,000 to the Committee, also during the 90 Day Late Contribution Reporting
Period. The Committee also timely filed a 497 Late Contribution Report for the contribution,

The Pam Bertani for Solano County Board of Supervis ors 2014 Committee timely disclosed
93j% of the SEIU Local 1021 PAC's contributions to the 2014 General Election and,94o/o of the
total contributions of the two SEIU Local Union PACs. In addition, on or about October 23,
2014, the Committee filed amended FPPC reports disclosing all previously unreported
contributions from the two SEIU Local Union PACs (monetary and in-kind) made during the
2014 Pimary Election, totaling $99,846.94.

Prior to the November 4,2014 Election the Committee disclosed $165,255.38 in contributions
from the two SEIU Local Union PACs, or 97.5o/o of the two SEIU Local Union PACs total of
$169,425.38 in combined20T4 Primary and General Election contributions. There was clearly
no intent on the part of the Committee to conceal any contributions from the SEIU Local Union
PACs or to deceive the electorate.

In fact, the extent of the SEIU's contributions were widely and prominently reported in the local
press, as evidenced by the following two items from the Fairfield Daily Republic, as well as in
the opponent's campaign literature:

I
I



Exhibit 1 of the revised Stipulation cites two previous FPPC pases used in determining penalties:

In the Matter of Ruben Valencia, Valencia for City Council 2014, and Kathleen Christiansen,
the respondents failed to disclose nine Late Contribution Reporls totalirrg $17,000 and was fined
$1,500 for this violation. In the 2014 General Election, the Pam Bertani for Solano County Board
of Supervisors 2014 Committee failed to timely file two Late Contribution Reports totaiing
$5,170, and one $1,000 aggregate contribution was filed only a few days late, well in advance of
the election. The Pam Bertani for Solano County Board of Supervisors2014 Committee missed
78o/o fewer Late Contribution Reports involvingT}Yo less in contributions, which should be
reflected in a proportionately lower fine.

In the manner of No Government Waste, No on Measure B, et. a1., the respondents failed to
disclose receiving six non-monetary conlributions totaling $16,293 at any time prior to the
election, was fined $2,500, and also appeared to engage in other conduct to deceive the electorate
concerning the source of contributions to the committee. The Pam Bertani for Solano County
Board of Supervisors 2014 Committee missed 67Vo fewer Late Contribution Reports involving
68% less in contributions, cwed all of those missed repofis except one well prior ot the election,
and made no attempts to conceal the source of contributions or deceive the electorate, which
should be reflected in a proportionately lower fine.

Sincerely,

//,)4^-rwrh
William Steck



Late Contribution Report Type or print in ink.
Amounts may be rounded to whole dollars.

NAME OF FILER
Service Employees Intemational Union Local 1021 Candidate PAC

AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER
(s10)3s0-4s27

STREET ADDRESS

CITY
Oakland

STATE
CA

ZIP CODE
94609

Date Sti

Page' 2

Date of
This Fifing 09t2612014

l.D. NUMBER (if appticabte)

1296948

Late Contribution(s) Made

DATE
MADE

FULL NAIVE, I\4AILING ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF RECIPIENT
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER I.D. NUMBER)

CANDIDATE AND OFFICE
OR

MEASURE AND JURISDICTION

Pam Bertani for Solano Countv Suoervisor 2014
Fairfield, CA94533

ID# 1361145 Merno Reference: PDT:5497:159

Pam Bertani
Counfy Supervisor District 3
Jurisdiction: Other'
Solano Connty

Reason for Amendment:
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EXHIBIT B

RESPONDENTS'REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION AND MITIGATION REGARDING DEFAULT DECISION AND
ORDER (FPPC Case No. l4ll112
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Fw: f n the Matter of Pam Bertani, et. al,, FppG Case No.14t1112
Bill Steck <bill.steck@att.net>

Thu, Sep 29,20161:19 pm

Pam Bertan i <pam bertan i@wi nston berta n i lawg rou p.com>
F PPC_497_1 0 _1 4_1 4.pdf

11110117,10:38 AM

Subject:
From:

Date:

To:

Attach:

Bill Steck
Information, Strategy, Design
707-843-9688

----- Fonruarded Message -----
From: Bill Steck <bill.steck@att.net>
To: Tanya Smith <TSmith@fppc.ca.gov>
Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2016 12:30 pM
Subject: Re; In the Matter of Pam Bertani, et. al., FppC Case No. 141j112

Ms. Smith,

Thank you for your response and clarifications. Please reconsider the following information with respect ro
item #2 ($7056.00 in-kind contribution), as I st-ill believe the Committee timety filed a 497 Late Contribution
Repott for this contribution:

o The $7,056 in-kind contribution was made on Friday, october 1,0,2014.
o The Committee has 48 hours to file from the date of the contribution, excluding Saturdays, Sundays

and Holidays.
o Monday, October 13 and Tuesday, October 14 would therefore constitute the 48-hour period.
o The Committee filed a 497 Late Contribution Report on Tuesday, October 14,21,04,
o I now see sent you the wrong date stamp ed 497 Report in my previous communication and I've

attached to correct reDoft.

If you concur that this was timely filed, then the amount not timely disclosed would be essentially the same as
in Valencia

Thanh you for your continued considemtion.

Sincerely,

lfilliam Steck

From: Tany a Smith <TSmith@fppc.ca. gov>
To: Bill Steck <bill.steck@att.net>

https://emaill5.godaddy.com/view_print_m u lti. ph p?uidArray= 23348ltN BOX&a Emlpart=O Page 1 of 4
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Gc: Pam Bertan i <pam berlan i@wi nston bertan i lawg rou p. com>
Sent: Thursday, September 29,2016.11:48 AM
subject: RE: In the Matter of pam Beftani, et. al., Fppc case No. 1 4/. 112

Protected Settlement Communication Pursuant to Evidence Code Sections 1152 and 1154

Good morning, Mr. Steck.

Thank you for the additional material provided. I have reviewed your documents and willrespond in order of the points you organized. lf I have missed anything, please do not hesitateto let me know, and I will address anything that remains outstanding e-ither today or tomorrow.

] ryth regard to the late contribution report of the g/15/'14 non-monetarygftIbllan
from SEIU ($4,491'61),-the Act uses strict liability rather than the reasonable person
standard to which you refer.

This strict liability standard is set forth in Government Code sections g3'1 16.5 and 91004. See
also lnquiry Regarding Hall, 49 cal.4th cJP supp. 146 ar 163 (2006): "[T]here is strict tiability forviolations of the Political Reform Act.',

The Act defines the date a contribution is received as the earliest of either the date that acontributor expended the funds for goods or services or the date that a candidate receives thebenefit of the expenditure. Reguration 1 942j.1, subdivision (f).

While the Act requires SEIU's committee to notify your committee of each in-kind contribution,your committee is still liable for failing to report the late non-monetary contribution within 4ghours, with or without notification. You are correct that disclosure was made prior to the
election, but that would only be a mitigating factor for the penalty, not excuse the violation,

late_ contribution reporl of the i 0/l 0/l 4 non-monetary_
$2,056)., the same strict liability standard uppfi"" *.iescribed in

Thus, although the Act requires SEIU's committee to notify your committee of the contribution,your committee is still liable for failing to reporl the late nonmonetary contribution within 4ghours, with or without notification. You are correct that disclosure was made prior to the
election, but that would only be a mitigating factor for the fine, not excuse the violation.

3' With regard to the failure to reporl a $1,000 aggregated contribution from Solano
United on 10/'10l14, the same strict liability standard-aplti"r. you are correct that
disclosure was made prior to the election, but that would only be a mitigating factor for
the fine, not excuse the violation.

11110117,10:38 AM

4 With regard to lack of intent to conceal contributions: the investigation found no
intent, and thus there was no aggravating factor of intent to conceal iniludeO in the
exhibit. lt is true that your work as a treasurer helped aid the Committee by lowering its
overall fine even before we began these negotiations to settle prior to a hearing. Th6

https://email15.god addy.co m/v iew_p rint_mu lti. p h p?u idArray= 2 334e ltN BOX&a Em lpart =O Page 2 o'f 4
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I amendments you filed mitigated the public harm for failure to timely disclose and
reduced the overall fines being proposed for the Commission's apfiroval. lt also appears

' that many of SEIU's contributions were disclosed prior to the election. However, this 
Idoes not excuse the violation.

5' With regard to the @enlage of SEIU contributions timely_disclosed, I need to
know what figures on the exhibit chafts or paragraphs need to 6e 

"f'anged, 
as well as

have the supporting documentation for those changes.

The investigation took so long because each amendment changed contributor information and
total expenditures/contributions, and I cannot confirm your figuies without more information.
However, the fact that disclosure did not occur either 24 hours after a monetary contribution or
48 hours after a non-monetary contribution means that the Act was violated with respect to the
contributions listed in the charts described within the exhibit, lf you know of any inaccuracies,
please provide me more detailed information.

6' With regard to Uesgeovqage of SEIU's contributions, whether there was (or was
not) media coverage is not relevant to a committee's filing obligations under the Act. The
committee is judged under the strict liability standard. Either aliting happened within the
required timeframe, or it did not. That is all that a probable cause conference hearing
officer or administrative law judge would consider.

7 ' With regard to the Valencia comparable case, the $'1,500 fine reflects smaller dollar
amounts that were not timely disclosed in late contribution reports. In Valencia, 8 late
contribution reports were not timely fited, resutting in the failure to disclose $12,000 in
contributions' In our case, count 5 covers the November 2014late contribution reports,
of which 4 late contribution reports were not timely filed, totaling $24,46T in
contributions. The higher dollar amount justifies a fine of $2,000 rather than 91,500.

lf you review the last 3 or 4 Commission meetings on FPPC youtube, you will note that the
Commission has lately increased fines they felt were too low, even though Enforcement and the
respondents had agreed to them based on recent comparable cases. ey trying to match count
5 to the slightly lower fine in Valencia, we risk the Commission rejecting oui setlement and
imposing a higher penalty, particularly because the dollar amount in count 5 is higher than in
Valencia. The Commission will also be affected by the higher activity in counts 1 lhrough 4,
which was not an issue in Valencia. Valencia had only 8 late contribution reports that were not
filed, compared to a total 22in this case spanning all counts, with a much higher overall dollar
amount involved.

B' With regard to the Government Waste comparable case, the $2,500 fine reflects
activity that is less than any of the activity in our case for counts 2, 3, 4, or 5. Thus, a
$2,500 fine for higher activity (even activity disclosed before the election) would likely be
accepted by the Commission. However, for count 5, we are going for a $2,000 penalty,
so Government Wastg is being used to illustrate the outermost limit we hope th'e
Commission will use for counts 2,3, and 4. As I explained in the paragraph above, the
Commission has lately been setting aside recent comparable cases and going for higher
penalties. The intent to conceal in Government Waste can be seen by the mr6n higher

https:i/emaillS.godaddy.com/view_print_multi php?uidArray=23348llNBOX&aEmlpart=0
Page 3 of 4
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Copyright @2003-20j7. All rights reserved.

penalties imposed in the other 15 counts imposed by the commission, particularlycounts 1 , 5, 6, 7,-11 , 12, and 13, where the penalty was at or very near the maximumpenalty of $5,000 per violation.

Attached ormation and discussion of mitigating factors concerningCount #5
took forw flil:T#ank 

you for your continued consideration, and I

Sincerely,

William Steck

I look forward to speaking with both you and Mrs. Bertani tomorrow regarding our case. please
do not hesitate to contact me beforeihen if you have additional mitigating information,

Sincerely,

lianya Smith
Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission
428 J Street, Ste. 620
Sacramento, CA gSB14
(e16) 322-5021

From: Bill Steck [mailto:bill. steck@att. net]
Sent: Thursday, September 2g,2016 g:44 AM
To: Tanya Smith <TSmith@fppc.ca,gov>
Gc: Pam Berlan i <pam bertan i@wi nston berlan i lawg ro up. com>
subject: In the Matter of pam Berlani, et. al., Fpp6 case No. 1 4/1112

Ms, Smith,

11110117,10:38 AM
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| ,29'

Subject: Re: In the Matter of Pam Bedani, et. al., FPPC Gase No. 1411112

From: Bill Steck <bill.steck@att.net>

Date: Thu, Sep 29,2016 4:08 pm

To: Tanya Smith <TSmith@fppc.ca.gov>

Cc: Pam Bertani <pambertani@winstonbertanilawgroup.com>

Ms. Smith,

Thank you for youf response. I'd like to discuss this furthet on tomorrow's call.

I've been teferring to the FPPC Campatgn Manual 2 as an information source. Chapter 10.3, Heading
"'When and !7here to File Fotm 497," states an exception is provided: "Filing deadlines are extended
to the next business day on Saturdays, Sundays, and official state holidays. However, the extension
does
not apply on the Saturday, Sunday, or an official state holiday immediately priot to an election."

Given this exception, an in-ldnd contributor making a contribution in on aFriday tn eaiy October
could timely file a 497 Report and notify the tecipient of the contribution by the close of business on
the following Monday, leaving the receiving Committee with no opportunity to ftle a imely 497

Report, as happened in this instance.

Thanh you, again, for you consideration.

William Steck

From: Tanya Smith <TSmith@fppc.ca. gov>
To: Bill Steck <bill.steck@att.net>
Gc : Pam Bertan i < pambertan i@wi nston bertan i lawg roup. com>
Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2016 2:31 PM
Subject: RE: In the Matter of Pam Bertani, et. al., FPPC Case No. 1411112

Protected Settlement Communication Pursuant to Evidence Code Sections 1152 and 1154

Thank you for this information, Mr. Steck.

Many times, when a due date falls on a weekend, the Act allows for submission the following
business day. This is setforth in Regulation 18116(bX1), which I have attached. However, this
extension of time does not apply to late contribution repofts, which are set forth in Government
Code 84203 and 84203.3, also attached.

I have highlighted the portions of the regulation and Act which apply here. I have used both to
conclude that the $7,056 nonmonetary contribution was not timely reported within 48 hours.

The Act states that such late contribution reports must be faxed in to the filing officer.

Please let me know if there are other mitigating factors that I should add to our exhibit.

Sincerely,

https://emaill5.godaddy.com/viewgint_multi.php?uidAnay:23352lINBOX&aEmlPart:0 IIlI0l20I7
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Tanya Smith
Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission
428 J Street, Ste. 620
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 322-5021

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the
intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any review, use,
disclosure, or distribution not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. lf you are not
the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the
original message.

From: Bill Steck [mailto:bill.steck@att.net]
Sent: Thursday, September 29,2016 12:31 PM
To: Tanya Smith <TSmith@fppc.ca.gov>
Subject: Re: In the Matter of Pam Bertani, et. al., FPPC Case No. 1411112

Ms. Smith,

Thank you for your response and clarifications. Please reconsider the following
information with respect to item #2 ($7056.00 in-kind contribution), as I still believe the
Committee timely filed a 497 Late Contribution Report for this contribution:

. The $7,056 in-kind contribution was made on Friday, October 10,2014.

. The Committee has 48 hours to file from the date of the contribution, excluding
Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays.

. Monday, October 13 and Tuesday, October 14 would therefore constitute the 48-
hour period.

. The Committee filed a 497 Late Contribution Report on Tuesday, October 14,2104.

. I now see sent you the wrong date stamped 497 Reporl in my previous
communication and I've attached to correct report.

lf you concur that this was timely filed, then the amount not timely disclosed would be
essentially the same as in Valencia.

Thank you for your continued consideration.

Sincerely,

William Steck

https://emaill5.godaddy.com/viewlrint_multi.php?uidArray:23352lINBOX&aEmlPart:0 IllI0l20l7
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i From: Tanya Smith < . )
To: Bill Steck <

' Cc: Pam Bertani
, Sent: Thursday, September 29,2016'1 1.48 AM

Subject: RE: In the Matter of Pam Bertani, et. al., FPPC Case No. 1411i12

Protected Settlement Communication Pursuant to Evidence Code Sections 1152 and
: 1154

Good morning, Mr. Steck.

I Thank you for the additional material provided. I have reviewed your documents and will
respond in order of the points you organized. lf I have missed anything, please do not
hesitate to let me know, and I will address anything that remains outstanding either today
or tomorrow.

1. With regard to the late contribution report of the g/15/14 non-monetarv contribution
from SEIU ($4,491.61), the Act uses strict liability rather than the reasonable person

, standard to which you refer.

This strict liability standard is set forth in Government Code sections 831 16.5 and 91004.
See also tnquiry Regarding Hatt,49 cal.4th cJP Supp.14G at 163 (2006). "[T]here is

, strict liability for violations of the Political Reform Act."

I The Act defines the date a contribution is received as the earliest of either the date that a
, contributor expended the funds for goods or services or the date that a candidate receives

the benefit of the expenditure. Regulation 1 8421.1, subdivision (f1.

While the Act requires SEIU's committee to notify your committee of each in-kind
contribution, your committee is still liable for failing to report the late non-monetary
contribution within 48 hours, with or without notification. You are correct that disclosure
was made prior to the election, but that would only be a mitigating factor for the penalty,

r not excuse the violation.

: 2. With regard to the late contribution report of the 10/1 0/14 non-monetarv contribution
from SEIU ($7,056), the same strict liability standard applies as described in the
paragraph above.

, Thus, although the Act requires SEIU's committee to notify your committee of the
contribution, your committee is still liable for failing to report the late nonmonetary

, contribution within 48 hours, with or without notification. You are correct that disclosure
, w?S made prior to the election, but that would only be a mitigating factor for the fine, not
i excuse the violation.

r 3. With regard to the failure to reporl a $1,000 aggregated contribution from Solano
, United on 10/10/14, the same strict liability standard applies. You are correct that

disclosure was made prior to the election, but that would only be a mitigating factor for the ,

fine, not excuse the violation.

https://emaill5.godaddy.com/view_print_multi.php?uidArray:23352lINBOx&aEmlPart:0 IIlI0l20I7
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utions: the investigation found no intent,
to conceal included in the exhibit. lt is

the Committee by lowering its overall fine
settle prior to a hearing. The amendments

rines p"itg proposed ror the commissi",,: 
"Ji,.t#i'i:::fffJ*Jifl:nt"tl;;,"S11l!,,' contributions were disclosed prior to the eleciion. However, this does not excuse theviolation.

r 5. With regard to the
what figures on the ex need to know

supporting documenta ell as have the

, The investigation took so long because each amendment changed contributor information
l 3ld total expenditures/contributions, and I cannot confirm yorrTigrr"s wittrout moreinformation. However, the fact that disclosure did not occur either 24 hours after amonetary contribution or 48 hours after a non-monetary contribution means that the Act
' w?s violated with respect to the contributions listed in the charts described within theexhibit' lf you know of any inaccuracies, please provide me more detailed information.

6. With regard 
, whether there was (or wasnot) media cove obligations under the Act. Thecommittee is judged under the strict liability standard. Either u Titing happeneo within therequired timeframe, or it did not. That is atittrat a probable cause Jonference hearing

officer or administrative law judge would consider.

7. With regard to the Valencia comparable case, the $1,500 fine reflects smaller dollaramounts that were not timely disclosed in late contribution reports. In Valencia, g latecontribution reports were not timely filed, resulting in the failure to disclose $17,000 incontributions. In our case, count 5 covers the November 2014late contribution reports, ofwhich 4late contribution reports were not timely filed, totaling $24,467 in contributions.
The higher dollar amount justifies a fine of $2,0b0 rather ttnan gt,sOo.

lf you review the last 3 or 4 Commission meetings on FPPC youtube, you will note that

8. with regard to the Government waste comparabre case, the $2,500 fine refrectsactivitythatis|essthan@no,icaseforcounts2,3,4,or5.Thus,a
$2,500 fine for higher activity (even activlty disclosed before the election) would likely be ,

https://email15'godaddy.com/viewlrrint-multi.php?uidAray:23352lINBoX&aEmlpart:0 
lIl10l20l7
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accepted by the Commission. However, for count 5, we are going for a 92,000 penalty, so
Government Waste is being used to illustrate the outermost iimit we hope the
Commission will use for counts 2, 3, and 4. As I explained in the paragiaph above, the
Commission has lately been setting aside recent comparable cases anO going for higher
penalties. The intent to conceal in Government Waste- can be seen by the muin higher
penalties imposed in the other 15 counts imposeO ny the commission, particularly Jounts
1 , 5, 6, 7 , 11, 12, and 13, where the penalty was at or very near the maximum penalty of
$5,000 per violation.

I look forward to speaking with both you and Mrs. Bertani tomorrow regarding our case.
Please do not hesitate to contact me before then if you have additional mitigiting
information.

Sincerely,

Tanya Smith
Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission
428 J Street, Ste. 620
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 322-5021

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole
use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.
Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is
prohibited. lf you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail
and destroy all copies of the original message.

From: Bill Steck t I
Sent: Thursday, September 29,2016 8:44 AM
To: Tanya Smith <
Gc: Pam Bertani <

Subject: In the Matter of Pam Beftani, et. al., FppC Case No. 1411112

Ms. Smith,

Attached please find additional information and discussion of mitigating factors
concerning Count #5 in the above-referenced matter. Thank you for your continued
consideration, and I look fonruard to speaking with you tomorrow.

Sincerely,

William Steck

https://emaill5.godaddy.com/viewgint_multi.php?ui dAnay:23352|INBOX &aEmlparF} 1111012017
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Copyright A 2003-2017. All rights reserved.

https://emaill5.godaddy.com/viewjrint_multi.php?ui d,Anay:23352lINBOx&aEmlpart:0 lllI0l20I7



Workspace Webmail :: print
11110117,10:36 At\,4

Print I Close Window

Subject: Re: application of Regulation 1g116(bX1)
From: Bill Steck <bill,steck@att,net>
Date: Fri, Sep 30, 2016 7:22 am

To: Tanya Smith <TSmith@fppc.ca.gov>
Cc: Pam Bertan i <pambertan i@wi nston bertan ilawg rou p,com>

Attach: Nexus between FppC regulations.pdf

Ms. Smith.

I agree that the 497 Report should have teported the contribution date as 1,0/i,o/2104, However, I contjnueto tespectfully disagtee that the report was not timely flled, and the incorre.i aui" tirJ.i;;. ,;s immaterial,

I believe the FPPC is ignodng the clear nexus between the.notification obligation of the nonmo netaryconttibutor and that of the tecipient, in this instance as well as in allegatio.ri +t and #2,in pursuing fines forthese alleged violations, please see my attachedexplanation.

Thank you for yout conttnued consid eratton.I look fotwatd to discussing this furthetthis afternoon.

\X/illiam Steck

Protected Settlement Communication Pursuant to Evidence Code Sections 1152 and, II54
Dear Mr. Steck.

You are coffect that rB 1 16(bX1) allows for a delay to Monday if a fi1ing deadline for a late contribution falls on aweekend that is not the weekend before an election.

I have reviewed the exhibit and believe that the following changes need to be made:

On page 5:
3 129 I 14 $ 1,000 late contribution
chart to $27,409.70

On page 6:

from Allan Johnson removed because it was not 1 day late; adjust total for this

I0lI0lI4 $7,056 late contribution from SEIU should now read that itwas reporte d, I0lr4ll4. 1 day late.This 497 was not provided by the Solano county clerk during our investigu?ion, so I am glad you kept a copy.

5#"?[1'$$li;;'l';,1]frff4**d 
Rios sent to the committee on r)t3tr4regarding SErU,s non-monetary

https://ema ill S.godaddy.com/view_print_m u lti, ph p?u idA rray= 23 368ltN BOX&a Em lpa rt=0
Page 1 of 3
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that do not appear timely in complying
relieves our committee from the dutv io
kend being in early October and ouruse

et.

I've attached a second regulation, 1842L 1, which states that anon-monetary contribution is received when acandidate or committee teceives the benefit of the expenditure, I've highlighted and attached this regulation sothat you understand why the date on rhe 497 you ,.uoo.d to me was incorrict. It should have shown a receipt dateof r0lr0l14, since that was the date that our committee received the benefit of SEIU,s $7,056 contribution for JimRoss consulting' Thus, the date of receipt of Rios' letter is not the date our committee received a notice of thenon-monetary donation, but the date it received the benefit of the expenditure. 
-

As we apply Section 84203 .3 (b) of the Act, it is clear that "nothing. . . shall relieve . . . the recipient of a late in-kind contribution from the requiremen to file late contribution repirtr..." so, 
"uen 

a one day delay is still aviolation of the Act, because we didn't file a 497 on Monday, but filed it on a Tuesday after Ross mailed us thenotice late' However, if our committee rejected the non-mon or paid it back within a few days of the notice,please let me know. That would change things.

I know it seems unfair, but even one day late is a violation for respondents we investigate. I speculate that thecommission wrote Regulation 1842r.1 so tightly to discourage rbspondent committees from arguing they didn,treport because they didn't know someone was contributing to their Lenefit, because of past abuses with thedefinition of when a contribution is received.

I look forward to discussing our case further when we have a phone conference.

Please feei free to email any questions you have before then.

Sincerely,

Tanya Smith
Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission
428 J Street, Ste. 620
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 322-s021

any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended
information' Any review, use, discrosure, or dishibution
If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the

nai message.

From: Bill Steck
Sent: Thursday, S

To: Tanv
Cc: Pam
Subject: o. I4.III2

11110117,10:36 AM

https://emaill S.godaddy.com/view_print_m u lti. ph p?u idnrray= 23 368ltN BOX&a Em lpart= O
Page 2 of 3
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William Steck

Copyright @2003-2017. Alt rights reserved,

Ms. Smith,

Thank you for your response. I'd like to discuss this further on tomorrow,s call.

I've been referring to the FPPC Campaign Manual 2 as aninformation source. Chapter 10.3, Heading
"When and Where to File Form 4g7," states an exception is provided: 'Filing deadlines are extended to thenext business day on Saturdays, Sundays, and offlrcial state holidays. However, the extension doesnot apply on the Saturday, Sunday, or an official state holiday immediately prior to an election.',

Given this exception, an in-kind contributor making a contribution in on a Friday in early october couldtimely file a 497 Report and notifz the recipient ofihe contribution by the close of business on thefollowing Monday, leaving the receiving committee with no opportonity to file a timely 497 Report, ashappened in this instance.

Thank you, again, for you consideration.

11110117,10;36 AM

https://emaill5.godaddy.com/view_p rint_multi. ph p?uidArray=2 336 B IINB OX&aEm lpa rt= O



between the a committe e thatmakes a nonmonetary
the recipient values within 24 hows,and the recipilnt
ent to fiIe a 4 hours. Each party is given a24 hour
illustrated be

ln the case of alleged violation #4 ($7,056.00 in-kind contribution), the 497 Report was timelyfiled, as illustrated below:

If the contribution had been made on a Monday:

24 hours for contributor to noti$r recipient : Tuesday
+24 hours for recipient to fiIe 497 Report: Wednesday

- 48 hour filing deadline for recipient committee : wednesday

Because the contribution was made on Friday, October I0,20l4,and the 24 hour
requirement excludes Saturday & Sunday except for the weekend prior to the Election:

24 hours for contributor to noti$r recipient : Monday I0/I3
+24 hours for recipient to file 497 Report : Tuesday r0lr4
= 48 hour filing deadline for recipient committee : Tuesdav l0ll4

In the case of alleged violations #1 and #2,the contributor failed to provide the required notice
for more than 48 hours, creating the following circumstance:

>48 hours for contributor to notifii recipient

+0 hours for recipient to fiIe 497 Report
: 48 hour filing deadline for recipient committee

24 cipient

+24 port
: 48 committee



It is factually impossible for the recipient committee to meet the 48 hour reporting deadline when
the contributing party's notification to the recipientparty is provided 11or. ih* 4g hours after
the nonmonetary contribution was made, as previously documented in allegations #1 and,#2.

Fining the recipient in this circumstance is akin to being rear ended in a car accident, having the
police arrive on the scene, ignore the party atfault, and issue the injured pafiy aticket and fine
for having a broken tail light as a result of the accident.


